
222

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 27th September, 
2018
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Catherine Hobbs
Rob Sanders
Councillor Taggart (Chair)
Councillor J Baillie
Councillor Guthrie
Councillor Keogh
Councillor Laurent
Councillor Mitchell
Councillor Murphy

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Emily Goodwin 
Tel: 023 8083 2302
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Manager
Mark Pirnie
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed.

Terms Of Reference:-  
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include:

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014.

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families.

 Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning 
2014 – 2024.

 Scrutiny of the development and implementation of the Youth Justice Strategy developed by 
the Youth Offending Board.

 Referring issues 
[...]
etting out what options have been considered;

 setting out reasons for the decision; and

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 26 July 
2018 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM 

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendices to the following Item

Confidential appendices 2, 3 and 5 contain information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication based on Category 7a of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  It contains information which is subject to an obligation 
of confidentiality. 



6

8  EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT IN SOUTHAMPTON (Pages 5 - 54)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance requesting that the Panel 
consider the provisional 2017/18 key stage 4 and 5 exam results in Southampton and 
the educational attainment of Looked After Children.

9  SEND UPDATE (Pages 55 - 58)

Report of the Service Director - Legal and Governance requesting that the Panel 
discuss and challenge the SEND review and progress made implementing the SEND 
action plan.

10  EARLY HELP SERVICES (Pages 59 - 60)

Report of the Service Director - Legal and Governance requesting that the Panel 
discuss and challenge the performance of the Early Help service.

11  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE (Pages 61 - 80)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance providing an overview of 
performance across Children and Families Services since June 2018.

Wednesday, 19 September 2018 Director of Legal and Governance



- 3 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2018

Present: Councillors Taggart (Chair), J Baillie, Keogh, Laurent, Mitchell and 
Murphy

Apologies: Councillor Guthrie and Appointed Members Catherine Hobbs and 
Rob Sanders

5. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The apologies of Councillor Guthrie and Appointed Member Rob Sanders were noted.  

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM 

RESOLVED the Chair moved that in accordance with the Council's Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 
Constitution, the press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any 
consideration of the confidential appendices to the following item.  

Confidential appendices 3 and 4 contain information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication based on Category 2 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  It is not in the public interest to disclose this because it is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual.  

Appendices 1 and 2 contain confidential information under paragraph 10.3 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules.  Information was given to the Council 
by a Government Department on terms which forbid its public disclosure or information 
which cannot be publicly disclosed by Court Order.  

8. PRIMARY OVERVIEW - KEY STAGES 1 AND 2 PERFORMANCE 

The Panel received and noted the report of the Director of Legal and Governance which 
recommended that the Panel noted the provisional Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2 
results.  

Following discussions with Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Aspirations, Schools 
and Lifelong Learning, Hilary Brooks, Director of Children and Families and Derek 
Wiles, Service Lead – Education it was noted that:

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 4 -

 The provisional results were predominantly positive, testament to the quality of 
schools and teachers in the City, but a number of concerns were raised.  

 At Key Stage 1 Southampton performed on par with comparators when 
considering expected levels of performance but had fallen behind when factoring 
in ‘greater depth’ results.

 At Key Stage 2 there were strong improvements in the percentage of 
Southampton pupils achieving the expected standard in reading, writing and 
maths combined.  

 Significant progress had been made with regards to the percentage of 
Southampton pupils that had achieved the High Standard in Maths at Key Stage 
2.  The support provided by the Solent Maths Hub and the engagement with 
Shanghai maths teachers were identified as contributory factors in the improved 
performance.  

 Concerns were raised about the poor performance relating to the percentage of 
pupils that had achieved the High Standard in Writing at key Stage 2.  The Panel 
were informed that improving performance in this area would be a priority 
moving forward.  

 The Panel commented on the wide variations in Key Stage 1 and Key Stage 2 
performance outcomes across Southampton schools.  Additional support was 
provided by School Improvement Officers to schools identified as needing extra 
support.  In addition peer to peer support had been utilised whereby high 
performing teachers in a subject supported a cluster of schools to improve 
outcomes.  

9. EARLY YEARS PROVISION 

The Panel received and noted the report of the Director of Children and Families which 
recommended that the Panel noted the overview of Early Years provision in the City.  

Following discussions with Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools 
and Lifelong Learning, Hilary Brooks, Director of Children and Families, Derek Wiles, 
Service Lead – Education and Anne Downie, Team Manager, Early Years and 
Childcare, it was noted that:

 An increased number of eligible 2 year olds in Southampton had not received the 
early years offer;

 A number of providers had opted to accept 3 and 4 year olds through the 
extended offer rather than eligible 2 year olds.  This was partly explained by 2 
year olds being more expensive because they required a higher ratio of staff to 
children; 

 Difficulties recruiting suitable staff had limited the ability of some providers to 
expand;

 The take up of childminders was still a concern.  For some 2 year olds this was 
the most appropriate setting and the Council would continue to promote the use 
of childminders; 

 Budget pressures had resulted in the Council reducing the level of available 
support to early year’s settings in Southampton.  There were concerns that this 
would have an impact on Ofsted ratings and Early Years Foundation Stage 
results moving forward; 

Page 2



- 5 -

 At the Partnership event in May 2018 champions for each cluster hub had been 
identified.  It was envisaged that these hubs would encourage collaboration by 
providers across a geographical area supporting initiatives such as shared 
training and shared bank staff; 

 Reflecting the financial pressures being experienced by a number of providers, 
concerns were raised about the long term viability of the sector in Southampton.  

10. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Legal and Governance that provided 
an overview of performance across the Children and Families Services since May 
2018.  

The discussion focussed on the need to reduce the pressure on the Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) by:

 Encouraging universal services to utilise their safeguarding processes more 
effectively; 

 Strengthening the Early Help offer to enable the service to act quickly to support 
children thereby preventing the need to escalate cases to safeguarding services; 
and 

 Recruiting experienced social workers to work within the MASH.  

It was noted that analysis would be undertaken to better understand the issues 
identified above.  

The Panel also noted the Performance Summary from the Chair and the response 
provided by the officers.  

RESOLVED that the Panel receive an update on progress made addressing the factors 
that were creating pressure on the MASH at the next Panel meeting.  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT IN SOUTHAMPTON
DATE OF DECISION: 27 SEPTEMBER 2018
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
There are three confidential appendices attached to this report. The confidentiality of 
Appendices 2, 3 and 5 is based on Category 7a of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules.  It contains information which is subject to an 
obligation of confidentiality.
BRIEF SUMMARY
At the meeting the Panel will be considering provisional 2017/18 exam results for Key 
Stages 4 and 5 in Southampton.  The Panel will also be focussing on the educational 
attainment of Looked After Children.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel note the provisional key stage results and 
supplementary data, as detailed in Appendices 1 - 8, and discuss 
educational attainment in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable a discussion with the Cabinet Member and officers on educational 

attainment in Southampton. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Provisional 2017/18 key stage results for Southampton have been published.  

At the July 2018 meeting the Panel focussed on primary stage performance.  
The attached appendices provide a breakdown of Key Stage 4 and Key Stage 
5 provisional results and outcomes for Looked After Children.

4. The Service Lead for Education and Early Help will present an analysis of the 
results at the meeting and the Virtual School and College Headteacher will be 
in attendance.

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



5. The Panel are requested to discuss with the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, 
Schools and Lifelong Learning and the Service Lead for Education and Early 
Help the information provided.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
6. None as a result of this report.
Property/Other
7. None as a result of this report.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
9. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. Educational attainment has a significant impact on the council achieving its 

priorities.  In particular the following priorities:
 Children and Young People get a good start in life
 Southampton has strong and sustainable economic growth.

KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Provisional KS4 2018 GCSE results briefing note
2. Confidential - KS4 Southampton GCSE results trends 2011-2018
3. Confidential - KS4 Southampton Provisional GCSE results 2018
4. KS5 Provisional Headline results 2017 briefing note
5. Confidential KS5 Provisional A Level results by College / School 2018
6. Provisional KS4 2018 CLA GCSE results briefing report
7. Provisional KS2 2018 CLA outcomes
8. Virtual Headteacher - Annual Report 2017/18
Documents In Members’ Rooms

Page 6



1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
[...]
pils nationally (76%). For 
Southampton’s CLA performance to be in line with all pupils nationally an additional 6 pupils needed to 
achieve the Expected Standard. The National average for LAC in 2017 was 46%. Southampton LAC 
who were looked after as at the 26th June 2018 (58%) exceeded National LAC performance in 2017 
(46%) by 12%.  

36% (12 no.) of Southampton LAC who were looked after as at the 26th June 2018 achieved the 
Expected Standard in Reading, Writing & Maths Combined. This is 28% below the achievement of all 
pupils nationally (64%). For Southampton’s CLA performance to be in line with all pupils nationally an 
additional 9 pupils needed to achieve the Expected Standard. The National average for LAC in 2017 
was 32%. Southampton LAC who were looked after as at the 26th June 2018 (36%) exceeded National 
LAC performance in 2017 (32%) by 4%. 

11.8 2017/18 – Key Stage 4

Key Stage 4 GCSE results were released to schools and students on the 23/08/2018. The data  below, 
based on early provisional data provides an overview of Southampton’s performance for CLA pupils 
looked after continuously for a year as at the 31st March 2018 and all year 11 CLA pupils. National and 
other Local Authority data will not be published by the DfE for several months and therefore 
comparisons will be made, where available, against last year’s National data for CLA pupils. 

Changes to Key Stage 4 accountability

In 2016, new school accountability was introduced which includes two new headline measures; 
Progress 8 and Attainment 8. Progress 8 is a value added measure where a pupil’s results are 
compared with the achievements of other pupils with the same prior attainment at the end of Key 
Stage 2. Attainment 8 measures the achievements of pupils across 8 qualifications including English 
and Maths (double weighted), three Ebacc subjects and three other GCSE or DfE approved non-

P
age 47



SCC Virtual School Headteacher Report 2018                                       
[...]
 DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794
E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
At the meeting the Panel will be provided with an update on developments with 
regards to the review of Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) and the 
progress in response to the joint Ofsted and Care Quality Commission SEND 
inspection in 2017.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel consider the information presented and discuss and 
challenge the SEND review and progress made implementing the 
SEND action plan.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable a discussion with the Cabinet Member and officers on SEND 

provision in Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Background               

3. From 6 February to 10 February 2017, Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) conducted a joint inspection to judge how effective Southampton is in 
implementing the disability and special educational needs reforms as set out in 
the Children and Families Act 2014.  The key findings and the action plan 
developed in response to the findings were discussed at the May 2017 and 
September 2017 meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.

4. Southampton City Council has subsequently undertaken a strategic review of 
provision for children and young people in Southampton with special educational 
needs and disability.

Page 55

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


5. At the meeting officers will present an overview of developments relating to the 
SEND review and the inspection action plan.

6. The Panel are requested to discuss with the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, 
Schools and Lifelong Learning, and officers the information presented to the 
Panel. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
7. N
[...]
ider the information presented and discuss and 
challenge the performance of the Early Help service.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable a discussion with the Cabinet Member and officers on Early Help 

services in Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Reflecting the aspiration to develop the Panel’s understanding of the wide range 

of services provided by the Council’s Children and Families Services, the Chair 
has requested that the Panel are provided with an overview of the Early Help   
(0-19) service at the September 2018 meeting.

4. The Service Lead for Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality 
Assurance will present the requested overview and will summarise the key 
challenges, outcomes and proposed developments relating to the Early Help 
service.

5. The Panel are requested to discuss with the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Families and the Service Lead the information presented to the Panel. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
6. None as a result of this report.

Page 59

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


Property/Other
7. None as a result of this report.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
9. None as a result of this report.
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
10. None as a result of this report.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
11. Early Help services have a significant impact on the council achieving its 

priorities.  In particular the following outcomes:
 Children and young people in Southampton get a good start in life.
 People in Southampton live safe, healthy, independent lives

KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. None
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality
[...]
 does the father if married to the mother.

Unmarried fathers who are registered on the child's birth certificate as the child's father on or after 1 
December 2003 also automatically acquire Parental Responsibility. Otherwise, they can acquire Parental 
Responsibility through a formal agreement with the child's mother or through obtaining a Parental 
Responsibility Order under Section 4 of the Children Act 1989.

Pathway Plan
The Pathway Plan sets out the route to the future for young people leaving the Looked After service and 
will state how their needs will be met in their path to independence. The plan will continue to be 
implemented and reviewed after they leave the looked after service at least until they are 21; and up to 
25 if in education. 

Permanence Plan 
Permanence for a Looked After child means achieving, within a timescale which meets the child's needs, 
a permanent outcome which provides security and stability to the child throughout his or her 
childhood. It is, therefore, the best preparation for adulthood.

Page 76



Wherever possible, permanence will be achieved through a return to the parents' care or a placement 
within the wider family but where this cannot be achieved within a time-scale appropriate to the child's 
needs, plans may be made for a permanent alternative family placement, which may include Adoption 
or by way of a Special Guardianship Order.

By the time of the second Looked After Review, the Care Plan for each Looked After Child must contain 
a plan for achieving permanence for the child within a timescale that is realistic, achievable and meets 
the child's needs.

Personal Education Plan
All Looked After Children must have a Personal Education Plan (PEP) which summarises the child's 
developmental and educational needs, short term targets, long term plans and aspirations and which 
contains or refers to the child's record of achievement. The child’s social worker is responsible for 
coordinating and compiling the PEP, whic
[...]
co-ordinated nationally by the Youth 
Justice Board (YJB).

Sources
Tri.x live online glossary: http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/ - a free resource, available to all 
which provides up to date keyword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations. 

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/

Page 80

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/

	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Educational Attainment in Southampton
	Appendix 1 - Provisional KS4 2018 GCSE Results Briefing Report.docx
	Confidential - Appendix 2.pdf
	Confidential - Appendix 3.pdf
	Appendix 4 - KS5 Provisional Headline Results 2018.doc
	Confidential - Appendix 5.pdf
	Appendix 6 - Provisional KS4 2018 CLA GCSE results briefing report.docx
	Appendix 7 - KS2 2018 LAC Attainment Provisional 31_07_2018.docx
	Appendix 8 - Virtual Headteacher Annual Report.docx

	9 SEND Update
	10 Early Help Services
	11 Children and Families - Performance
	Appendix 1 - August C&F dataset.pdf
	Monthly data

	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Glossary.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 6 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors Taggart (Chair) (except items 15, 16 and 17), J Baillie, 
Guthrie, Keogh (except item 17), Laurent (except items 11, 12, 13 and 
14 (part)), Mitchell and Murphy (except items 11, 12, 13 and 14 (part)).
Appointed Member Rob Sanders.

Apologies: Appointed Member Catherine Hobbs

11. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The apologies of Appointed Member Catherine Hobbs were noted.

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM 

RESOLVED that the Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, 
specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the 
Constitution, the press and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any 
consideration of the confidential appendices to the following item

Confidential appendices 2, 3 and 5 contained information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication based on Category 7a of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. The appendices contained information which was subject 
to an obligation of confidentiality. 

14. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT IN SOUTHAMPTON 

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance which requested that the Panel considered the provisional 2017/18 key 
stage 4 and 5 exam results in Southampton and the educational attainment of Looked 
After Children.



- 7 -

Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong Learning, Hilary 
Brooks, Service Director, Children and Families Services, Derek Wiles, Service Lead, 
Education and Early Help, and Maria Anderson, Head of the Virtual School were 
present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  In discussions with 
the officers, the Panel noted the following:

 The data in the report was provisional and would be verified later in the year.
 The Attainment 8 Progress data had not been released in time to be included in 

the report.
 That key stage 4 exams had been more demanding this year and that despite 

improvements in English and Maths results for Southampton attainment 
remained below the national average.  Science GCSE results however had 
improved by 8% from 2017 to 2018.

 That a strong culture of collaboration and mutual support between schools in 
Southampton existed that was both encouraging and beneficial.

 That the exam results for Looked After Children in Southampton had improved 
and were above the national average for Looked After Children.  However the 
results were still below average for key stage 4.

 That the Virtual School had adopted a proactive approach to monitoring the 
school attendance and other factors that contributed to the attainment of Looked 
After Children, so that additional support needs would be identified at an early 
stage.  An evidence based approach was used to identify which factors affected 
attainment.  The importance of stability was noted.

 Young people leaving the Looked After service were provided with financial 
support to go to University

 That there was a wide variation in the exam results achieved by the schools in 
Southampton.

RESOLVED
(i) That the Panel would receive destination data for Southampton’s Looked After 

Children moving from Year 11 to Year 12.
(ii) That case studies highlighting positive outcomes for Southampton’s Looked After 

Children would be circulated to the Panel. 
(iii) That, to help raise educational attainment outcomes, consideration would be 

given to offering Looked After Children that have the potential to perform well in 
their GCSE exams the opportunity for intensive support, including residential 
tuition over the Easter holidays. 

(iv) That the issue of ‘off-rolling’, schools informally excluding pupils, would be 
considered at a future meeting of the Panel.

COUNCILLOR MITCHELL IN THE CHAIR



- 8 -

15. SEND UPDATE 

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance which requested that the Panel discussed and challenged the SEND 
review and progress made on the implementation of the SEND action plan.

Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong Learning, 
Tammy Marks, Service Manager, Special Educational Needs and Disability and Derek 
Wiles, Service Lead, Education and Early Help, were present and with the consent of 
the Chair addressed the meeting.  In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the 
following:

 That nationally and locally there had been an increase in the diagnosis of social, 
emotional and mental health difficulties, autism with challenging behaviour and 
complex needs and that the need for special school places was predicted to 
increase.

 That the SEND multi-agency partnership had added the recommendations from 
the SEND review to the SEND Partnership Board action plan.

 To make sure that future service demands could be met in a financially 
sustainable way, it would be essential that schools are inclusive and take 
responsibility for children with SEND within their community.

 That action had already been implemented to increase the range and quantity of 
resource provision in the long term.

RESOLVED
(i) That the updated SEND action plan is circulated to the Panel.
(ii) That, to develop understanding of practices, officers speak with FE colleges 

about pupils with SEND being encouraged to delay taking KS4 exams until year 
12.

(iii) That Members, when speaking with representatives from schools in their ward, 
raised the issue of inclusivity and taking responsibility for children with SEND.

16. EARLY HELP SERVICES 

The Panel received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
which requested that the Panel discussed and challenged the performance of the Early 
Help service.

Phil Bullingham, Service Lead, Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality 
Assurance, Jane White, Service Lead, Children’s Social Care and Derek Wiles, Service 
Lead, Education and Early Help were present and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting.  In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following:

 That in recognition that too many children had been escalating to the MASH and 
social work pathways, plans had been developed to bolster early help pathways 
and build specialist early help services.

 That services were proactively targeting those parents that need the services 
rather than expecting parents to contact them.



- 9 -

 That under the proposals the Early Help offer would become more targeted and 
would focus on more complex families.  Smart commissioning and partnership 
working would be used to encourage the voluntary sector to fill the gap between 
universal and specialist services.  

 That professional groups had been working together to produce action plans for 
the improved management of safeguarding in the community

 That progress made towards Children’s centres becoming vibrant community 
hubs, included improved sharing of spaces with a wider range of services and 
the recruitment and training of parents as volunteers to help with the delivery of 
play services.

 That it was essential that these changes delivered the required outcomes as 
future budgets and plans are predicated on an effective early help service.

17. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

The Panel received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
that provided an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since 
June 2018.

The Panel also noted the Performance Summary from the Chair and the response 
provided by the officers.

Hillary Brooks, Service Director, Children and Families Services, Phil Bullingham, 
Service Lead, Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality Assurance, and 
Jane White, Service Lead, Children’s Social Care were present and with the consent of 
the Chair addressed the meeting.  In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the 
following:

 That analysis of the journeys of children who had become looked after, revealed 
that many referrals into MASH are high risk referrals that had not accessed the 
Early Help Service.

 That staff from Early Help Service and integrated teams had been contacting 
MASH for advice instead of their managers.

 That recruitment of staff into MASH continued to have been difficult and there 
were still vacancies in the team that needed to be filled.

 That the joint team work which focussed on the legal gateway and permanence 
planning for Looked After Children,  had helped the number of Looked After 
Children to be reduced to 499 which was the lowest number since 2012.

29 NOVEMBER 2018

CHAIR


